PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 7, 2017

[X] Consent [] Regular [] Ordinance [] Public Hearing

Department: Parks and Recreation

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Third Amendment to Contract No. 800014/LS with Chet's, Inc., located in Boynton Beach, Florida, providing professional water ski instruction at Burt Aaronson South County Regional Park renewing the contract for one year to begin October 1, 2017, and to expire September 30, 2018.

Summary: On September 30, 2014, Palm Beach County entered into a Contract for consulting/professional services (R2014-1780) with Chet's, Inc., to provide a complete water skiing school program at Burt Aaronson South County Regional Park. The Contract provided an initial one year term, which expired on September 30, 2015, with four, one-year renewal options. This Third Amendment renews the Agreement for the third option period of October 1, 2017, through September 30, 2018. The total annual revenue for this Second Amendment is \$12,420. Article 10 - Insurance Requirements, is also amended to increase the Commercial General Liability limits to \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence. All other terms of the contract remain the same. District 5 (AH)

Background and Justification: A Request for Proposal was issued in November of 1998 to provide commercial water ski lessons for a ski lake located in the undeveloped portion of Burt Aaronson South County Regional Park. Chet's, Inc., was selected as the vendor best able to provide the requested services. Chet Raley, the proposer, is one of the finest instructors in the world and has provided excellent service. Accordingly, a Request for Submittal was issued by the Parks and Recreation Department to competitively procure these services again in 2009 and in 2014. Chet's, Inc., was the only proposer and was selected based on the excellent service provided since 1999. Based on the satisfactory level of service provided, staff recommended exercising the third extension of the contract to provide for one (1) additional year of continued service. One additional renewal option remains on the contract.

Attachment: Third Amendment to Contract

Recommended by:	Cai Caee	10-2-17
	Department Director	Date
Approved by:	Δ	16-18-17
	Deputy County Administrator	Date
	O^{1}	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:								
Fiscal Years	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	-0- -0- (12,420) -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-			
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>(12,420)</u>	0		-0-				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	0							
Is Item Included in Curren	t Budget? Ye	es	No					
Budget Account No.: Fund <u>0001</u> Department <u>580</u> Unit <u>5111</u> Revenue Source <u>4729</u> Program <u>N/A</u>								
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:								
FUND: General Fund UNIT: Aquatics								
Parks & Recreation Oth	er Fees	0001-580-511	1-4729	(\$12,420)				
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Mf 10/3/17								
III. REVIEW COMMENTS								
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Co	ontract Develo	opment and C	ontrol Comme	ents:				
$\frac{(1/1/1/10/4/10/4/17)}{OFMB_{10/4}} \qquad MM 10/4 \qquad MM 10/4 \qquad Contract Development and Control 10/17/76$								
,								
Assistant County Attorney								
C. Other Department Review:								
Department Director								

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment

REVISED 10/95 ADM FORM 01

G:\ZZZ-Agenda Item Summary\11-07-17\11-07-17 Chet's Inc 3rd Amendment Agenda.docx

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SKI SCHOOL CONCESSION AT SOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL PARK (CONTRACT No. 800014/LS)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, dated ______, 2017 to CONTRACT No. 800014/LS, dated September 30, 2014 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", and CHET'S INC., located at 9075 Tresmore Court, Boynton Beach, Florida, a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR", whose Federal I.D. number is 65-0681333.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain CONTRACT dated September 30, 2014, as amended on December 15, 2015 and October 18, 2016 hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT", whereby the CONTRACTOR is to provide professional water ski instruction to all levels of people, and to provide all necessary equipment; and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the CONTRACT on December 15, 2015, exercising the first renewal option by extending the term of the CONTRACT to September 30, 2016 and updating contract requirements; and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the CONTRACT on October 18, 2016, exercising the second renewal option by extending the term of the Contract to September 30, 2017 and updating contract requirements; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the CONTRACT for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 with one (1) renewal option remaining; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Article 10, Insurance Requirements; and

WHEREAS, entering into this amendment serves a public purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements expressed herein, the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- <u>ARTICLE 2 SCHEDULE</u> is hereby amended as follows: The CONTRACTOR shall commence services on <u>October 1, 2014</u>, and complete all
- <u>ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS, Section B</u>, is hereby amended as follows:

services by September 30, 2018, with ONE (1) renewal option remaining.

- B. <u>Commercial General Liability</u> CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage shall not contain any endorsement excluding Contractual Liability or Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County's Risk Management Department. CONTRACTOR shall provide this coverage on a primary basis.
- 3. Except as provided herein, each and every other term of the CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect and the CONTRACT is reaffirmed as modified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Third Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: _____ Paulette Burdick, Mayor

CONTRACTOR

Chet's Inc.

Signature

Typed name

Chet Raley

President

Title

BY:(

Company Name

Signature

l. · darie

Name (type or print) WITNESSES:

WITNESSES:

Signature

James Davis Name (type or print)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By:____

County Attorney

By: <u>Junifor Cuillo</u>

Parks and Recreation Department

ACORD C					_ г	SATE DIMOSTYLY			
ACORD CI	ERTIF	ICATE OF LIAF	BILITY INSI	JRANÇ	Έ	4/6/2017			
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
REPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policylies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not conter rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PROVER			contact Ananda	Netzel					
Globel Marine Insurance Agen	cy, Inc		(800)	748-0224	FAX SAG NOT	(231)947-4493			
12935 E. West Baysbore Dr.			LOWING ANT TELEGIODS LEATING IN SUTARCE. COM						
TERVERSE City XI 49	TERVICE City NI 49584			Mertina Sorth American Specialty					
MUMP	****	The second se	Minute R .						
Chet's Inc, DBA: Palm Beach	Freinie	g Center	MARINE :						
9073 Treenore CL			mautent :		المواد المارين الأراجي بتجوير جدانا المراجعات	1			
Boynton Banch FL 33									
COVERAGES CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES		NUMBER-CL17460222	de la constitución de la const	Sector Research and the second second	REVISION NUMBER:	10 001 10 0 000 00			
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R	OUNTME	NT. TERM OR CONDITION C	of any contriact	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	ST TO WHICH THIS			
CENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	d by the policie Refer refunced by	s describei Pain ciains	o heren is subject to) all the terms,			
INTEL TYPE OF INSUFANCE	ADGCRUIN	POLICE MEMINER	DOLEY EFF	FOUCH ED	1	under 201 – 17. – 17. – 18. – 18. – 19. – 19. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20. – 20 M			
E DOMMERCIAL OFFICIAL LIAMITY					EACH OCCURPTINGE GANAGE TO REATED PREMISES (CE DEMONDE)				
	x	504600153300	4/1/2017	4/1/2018	WED EXP (Any one person)	s 2,020			
					PERSONAL & ADV BLERY	8			
GENI, ASGREGATE LENT APPLIES FER					GENERAL AGONEGATE	8			
POLICY MACT LOC					INDOUCTS - COMMON ADD	\$			
GT-ER.	<u>i</u>	1 1			Protection & Indepetty	1 1,000,000			
AUTOROBULE ENABLIST ANT AUTO		: :			COMPANY SINCLE UNIT SEA AND MINI POOLY PLACE (Per partor)	\$ \$			
ALL CHARED BOREDALED ANTOS ANTOS ANTOS HIPED ALITOS ALT OS	1.				BOCHLY BLURY (Per esoleen) Machine Transaction (Per esoleen)	til Kalina (1974) verskalari under ander og som standarde Flerige (1971) verskalari (1972) verskalari (1972) Flerige (1971) verskalari (1972) verskalari (1972)			
		· · · ·				*			
			e. C		EACH OCCUMPINGE	1			
A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE					AGGREGATE	8			
WORKERS COMPANYALA						A.			
AND EXPLOYER'S LIGHTLY TO ANY PROPRIETORY ANY ANY PROPRIETORY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY AN			Ŷ		FL FACH ACCORNT	£			
ANY PROPRETOKYARYMERKEDES. OFFICE/WEWEER EXCLUDED V Mandatory in Mrg	NJA			† 1	EL DELASE - EA EVPLOYEE				
T yes, denote unor OF 20 PETRON OF ONTRATIONS before					EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMT	}			
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENTIONS/LOCATIONS/VECLES ACORD WI Acceleration may be stated at a sum para to require Weterski/Makeboer& Instruction operation located at 11200 Park Access Rd, Boce Reton, FL 32498. CEATHRCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION									
Pais Beach County, Board of County Commiss a Folitcal Subdivision of the State of Fl it's Officer's, Employees and Agents. c\o Parks and Roc Department			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
2700 Sixth Ave South	9788 Fish the Pault				Add T to 1				
Lake Worth, FL 2346	Joil Reydlaull/AMANDA 744-7 T. How The								

ACORD 25 (2014/01) INS025 genera E 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD